## **RESOLUTION NO. 15-06**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CASTLE PINES, COLORADO AMENDING THE CITY OF CASTLE PINES FEE SCHEDULE TO ADD A NEW PARK TURF FIELD FEE FOR NON-RESIDENT PARTICIPANTS IN LEAGUES

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Castle Pines Municipal Code, the City Council is authorized to establish certain fees, rates and charges by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to amend by this Resolution the City's Fee Schedule to add a park fee for non-resident participants in leagues and athletic groups.

## THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CASTLE PINES, COLORADO THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> Pursuant to authorization in the Castle Pines Municipal Code, the Castle Pines City Council hereby amends the City's Fee Schedule to add a new park fee for the turf field as follows:

## **PARK FEES**

Turf Field

Non-resident league participant:

\$20/per person

- **Section 2. Effective Date.** The fee set by this Resolution shall be effective January 28, 2015, and may thereafter be amended from time to time by resolution of the City Council.
- <u>Section 3.</u> The City staff is authorized to amend the City's Fee Schedule consistent with this Resolution. Except as herein amended, the City's Fee Schedule shall remain in force and effect.
- <u>Section 4.</u> If any portion of this Resolution is held to be invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

INTRODUCED, READ AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CASTLE PINES by a vote of  $\bigcirc$  in favor,  $\bigcirc$  against and  $\bigcirc$  absent this 27th day of January, 2015.

Jeffrey T. Huff, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bruce Roome, CMC, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Linda C. Michow, City Attorney